DOCUMENT ID NUMBER: 700280303A

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) 1. Name of conveying party(les): ☐ Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? The Mrs. Fields' Brand, Inc. X No Name: The Bank of New York Internal Association Address: Floor 8 West Individual(s) Limited Partnership General Partnership Street Address: 101 Barday Street x Corporation- State: Delaware Olty:<u>New York</u> X Other <u>Limited Liability Company</u> State: New York Citizenship (see guidelines)__ Quantry: United States Zip: 10286 Additional names of conveying parties attached? 🐰 Yes 🗍 No Association Citizenship ____ General Partnership Citizenship ___ 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) : Limited Partnership Citizenship ___ Execution Date(s) March 14, 2004 Corporation Citizenship_ Merger Assignment Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Security Agreement
See Attached Change of Name] Ōther_ (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached. See Attached. Additional sheet(s) attached? C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): N/A 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: 27 registrations involved: Name: Rena Miller 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 690. Internal Address: <u>Suite 400</u> Authorized to be charged by credit card Street Address: 2855 E. Cottonwood X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Parkway 8. Payment Information: City: Salt Lake a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Zip: 84121 State: Utah Expiration Date _ Phone Number: 801-736-5666 b. Deposit Account Number <u>503146</u> Fax Number: 801-736-5944 Authorized User Name Rena Miller Email Address: _rmiller@mrsfields.com 9. Signature: Date Signature Total number of pages including cover Rena Miller sheet, attachments, and document: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ADDITIONAL NAMES OF CONVEYING PARTIES

GREAT AMERICAN COOKIE COMPANY FRANCHISING, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company

PRETZELMAKER FRANCHISING, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company

PRETZEL TIME FRANCHISING, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company

TCBY SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaward Limited Liability Company

GREAT AMERICAN COOKIE COMPANY FRANCHISING, LLC (As of July 12, 2006)

Fik No	Trademark	Legal Owner	Status	Country App No	App No	Class	Class Registration App Date	App Date	Registration
						No	No		Date
TM01203	GREAT	Great American	Application UNITED	CIMILLED	78/702,332	30		8/29/2005	0000/00/00
	AMERICAN	Cookie Company		STATES					
	COOKIE	Franchising, LLC							
1100	(MASCOT)								
TM01204	GREAT	Great Argerican	Application UNITED		78/702,346	35		8/29/2005	0000/00/00
	AMERICAN	Cookie Company		STATES					
	COOKIE	Franchising, LLC				_			
	(MASCOT)								
TM01224	GREAT	Great American	Application UNITED	UNITED	650'141'81	30/43		11/4/2005	00/00/00/00
	AMERICAN	Cookie Company		STATES			_		
	COOKIES	Franchising, LLC							•
	(Stylized)		,		•				
TM01235	COOKE CAKE Great Ameri	Great American	Application UNITED	UNITED	78/804,104	30		2/1/2006	0000/00/00
		Cookie Company		STATES					
		Franchising, LLC							

; 801 736 5644;

PRETZELMAKER FRANCHISING, LLC (As of July12, 2006)

File No	File No Trademark	Legal Owner	Stades	Country App No	App No	<u> </u>	Class Registration App Date	App Date	Registration
						2			100000
TM00426	TMORAZ6 SERVING THE WORLD A	Pretzehnalost	Registered	SNITED	UNITED 78/208,543	₽ _	2,858,980	1729/2003	#W2.41V
	PRETZEL AND A SMILE	Franchising LLC		STATES					
TA-100594	TANDSON PRETZELMAKER	Pretzehneker	Registered	UNITED	00C'686'82 CBLIND	8	2,935,161	3/23/2004	3/22/2005
		Freachisme, LLC		STATES	1				
TM00695	MOG695 PRETZELMAKER	Pretzehnsker	Registered	UNITED	615,685/87	(1	43 2,938,148	3/24/2004	4/5/2005
		Franchisine LLC		STATES					

PAGE 12

TCBY SYSTEMS, LLC (As of July 12, 2006)

						- il	÷	-			
Registration Date	00/00/00/00	000000000	0000/00/00	000000000	0000000	0000400400		COACCACC	12/16/2005 00/00/6000	6/12/2006 00/00/0000	6/12/2006 06/00/000
App Dete	6.972004	\$052505	6/28/2005	7/19/2005	2/15/2005	6/3/2005		\$2 62 00\$	12/16/2003	6/12/200	6/12/200
Registration No		i		_							-
93	32	43	43	43	29/3W 31/32/ 43	29/30/ 31/32/	Ð	43	32/43	43	43
App No	78/432,691	78/637,598	78/659,582	78/673,544	78/570,620 A0002231	78/643,201		78/637,633	78/774,857	78/906,046	78/905,974
Country	UNITED	UNITED STATES	UNITED	UNITED	UNITED STATES	UNITED		UNTITED STATES	UNITED	UNITED	UNITED STATES
Status	Application	Application	Application	Application	Application	Application		Application	Application	Application	Application
Legal Owner	TCBY Systems, LLC Application	TCBY 8ystems, (L.C. Application	TCBY Systems, LLC Application		TCBY Systems, L.L.C	TCBY Systems, LLC Application	TCBY Systems, LLC Application	TCBY Systems, LLC Application			
Tradenark	HOLY-CAL T	PURE YOGURT I	TCBY w/ Cone 1 (& Design)	TCBY (red)	YOVANA	YOVANA	DESIGN	YOVANA (Stylbæd)	BERLYO	BERUYO (Design)	BERNYO BLENDING FRUIT & YOGURT
File No	TAK01135	TM01183	TM01185	TPM01186	17.11 ONATE	TM01182		TM01178	TM01229	TM01251	TMD 1252

TCBY SYSTEMS, LLC (As of July 12, 2006)

File No	Trademank	Legal Oweer	Status	Country App No		Class No	Class Registration App Date Registration No No	App Date	Registration Date
TM01250	TM01250 Berry (Design)	TCBY Systems, LLC Application	<u> </u>	UNITED	78/906,754	43		6/13/2006	6/13/2006/00/00/00/00
TM600701	MARRYOL LOW CARB LOVERS	TCBY Systems, LLC Registered		UNITTED STATES	78/395,162 43		3,063,607	4/1/2064	4/18/2006
TM01134	TM01134 WORKOUT WHEY	TCBY Systems, LLC Registered	Registered	UNITED	78/432,712 32	•	2,970,599	6.9/2004	\$002/61/2
TM01131	IMBII31 PEACHYLEAN	IN TOBY Systems, LLC Registered	Registered	UNITED	71V432,679 32	33	3,027,299	H00Z/6/9	5002/81/21

PRETZEL TIME FRANCHISING, LLC (As of July 12, 2006)

File No	Trademark	nurk Legal	States	Country	States Country App No Class No	Class No	Registration App Date Registration	App Date	Registration
		Owner					ž		Date
66900ML	PRETZEL		Pretzel Time Registered	UNITED	78/396,383 30	30	3,015,100 4/5/2004	4/5/2004	11/15/2005
	CHEESE	Franchistng		STATES					
	STUFFERS	ERS LLC							
	(Stylized)					1			

 ${\tt RightFax}$

THE MRS. FIELDS' BRAND, INC. (As of July 12, 2006)

Fibe No	Tradensark	Legal Owner	Status	Country	App No	Ž	Class Registration App Date		Registration
							Ν̈́ο	i	Date
TM#1142	CRAVE THE	The Mrs. Fields	Registered	CIVILLED	78/424,571	£‡	2,967,022	5/25/2004	7/12/2005
	KRUNCH	Brand, Inc.		STATES					
TM61141		The Mrs. Fields'	Fields' Registered	CELLED	78/424,544	ĝε	3,044,893	5/25/2004	1/17/2006
	KRUNCH	Brend, Inc.		STATES				į	
TX401217	BUNDALE OF	The Mrs. Fields'	Fields' Application	CATTED	78/731,846	29/30		10/12/2005 00/00/0009	00/00/00/00
	TREATS	Brand, Inc.		STATES					
	(supplemental)								
TM01249	BREEZER	The Mrs. Fields	Fields Application	UNITED	78/857,887	ZE		4/10/2006 00/00/0000	0000/00/00
		Brand, Inc.		STATES					
TPA() 180	BREEZER	The Mrs. Fields'	Fields' Application	UNITED	78/608,620	33		4/14/2095 00/00/0000	000000000
	SMOOTHIES	Brand, Inc.		STATES					

08/08/2006 700280303

Form FTC-1894 (Rev. 07/05)			U.S. DEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
DMB Collection 6651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RECORDATION FOR	2 844	ļο	
TRADEMA	₹K	s	ONLY
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	0 74	соло	the attached documents or the new address(ea) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2.	kan	or and address of receiving party(les)
	Add	L ion	s) names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
·	į	ВП	The Bank of New York
	į	e (e i	ret
Individual(s) Association			
General Partnership Limited Partnership	. :	1	et Address: 101 Bardey Street
Corporation- State:	1	1.	New York
Other			New York
Citizenship (see guidelines)			try: United States Zip: 10286
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No		-	esociation Citizanship
3. Nature of conveyance (/Execution Date(e) :	. 7	_	matel Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) March 14, 2004	1 1	_	miled Parmership Chizenship
Assignment Merger	1 7	Т	orporation Citizenship Clitzenship
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	luī	$\mathbf{L}_{\mathbf{L}}$	then is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
See Attached	ند ا	محا	entative designation is attached: Yes No ignations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	1 14	n.	fication or description of the Trademark.
A. Trademark Application No.(4)	В	m	cernant Registration No.(s)
			See Attached
See Attached	L.,	ļ	Additional sheet(s) sitsohed? [X] Yes
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Da	1 1	Application of Registration number is unknown.
N/A	j		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence			al number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rena Miller		100	fatrations involved: 27
internal Address: Suite 400	7	To	lai fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(8) & 3.41) 5 690.
Internal Address:			Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 2855 E. Cottonwood Pkwy.			Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: _2000 E. Occoonege 1227		ᆫ	Enclosed
Oh., C-le Inka	8.	Pa	ment information:
Chy: Sult Lake State Utah Zp: 84121]]	ı	Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
		1	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 801-736-5666 Fex Number: 801-736-5944		b.	Deposit Account Number 503146
Email Address: xmiller@mrsfields.com			Authorized User Name Rema Miller
9. Signature:		T	
Signature		†"	Date
Rena Miller		igspace	Total number of pages including cover 22
Name of Person Signing	į	ļ	

Documents to be recorded (including owns sheet) a four Se faxed to (art) 272-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USP70, P.O. Box 1490, Alexandria, VA 22313-1460

RightFax

8/10/06 6:11

PAGE 011/026

Fax Server

REXECUTION COPY)

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of March 16, 2004, is made by each of GREAT AMERICAN COOKIE COMPANY FRANCHISING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, PRETZELMAKER FRANCHISING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, PRETZEL TIME FRANCHISING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, TCBY SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, TCBY SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and THE MRS, FILLIS' BRAND, INC., a Delaware comporation (cach, a "Debtor" and, collectively, the "Debtors"), in favor of THE BANK OF NEW YORK ("BNY"), as trustee under the indenture (as defined below) (together with its successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "Trustee"), for its benefit and the benefit of the Holders, in light of the following:

WHEREAS, Mrs. Fields Famous Brands, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), Mrs. Fields Financing Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Co-issuer" and, together with the Company, the "Issuers"), each Subsidiary of the Company party thereon (including the Debtors) and the Trustoe, have entered into an Indenture, dated as of March 16, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), pursuant to which the Issuers incurred adebtedness for certain notes (such notes, together with all additional notes and all other notes issued thereunder in exchange for such notes and additional notes, the "Notes") and the Guiranturs (including the Debtors) have guaranteed the payment of the Notes and the other Obligations thereunder and under the other Indenture Documents;

WHEREAS, each Debtor desires to secure its Guarantee under the Indenture by granting to the Trustee, for its benefit and for the benefit of the Holders, security interests in the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor as set forth herein;

WHEREAS, the Debtors, together with the Issuers and the other Guarantors, have executed that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 16, 2004, in favor of the Trustee (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which each Debtor has granted to the Trustee, for the benefit of itself and the Holders, security interests in (among other things) all general intengibles of such Debtor,

WHEREAS, each Debtor is a Subsidiary of the Company and will benefit from the proceeds of the Notes; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Indenture, each Debtor has agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement to the Trustee for filing with the PTO and with any other relevant recording systems in any domestic or foreign has described as further evidence of and to effectuate the Trustee's existing security interests in the trademarks and other general intengibles of such Debtor as described herein.

17203237

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, each Debtor hereby agrees in favor of the Trustee, for the benefit of itself and the Holders, as follows:

J. Definitions: Interpretation

(a) <u>Certain Defined Temas</u>. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"BNY" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Company" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Debtor" and "Debtors" have the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Defeasance" means, with respect to any obligation, the defeasance thereof pursuant to a Legal Defeasance or Covenant Defeasance as described under Section 8.0) of the Indenture.

"Event of Default" means any Event of Default under the Indenture.

"Indenture" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Notes" has the meaning set fouth in the recitals herero.

"Proceeds" means whatever is acceivable or received from or upon the sale, lease, license, collection, use, exchange or other disposition, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any Trademark Collateral of a Debtor, including "proceeds" as such term is defined in the UCC, and all proceeds of proceeds. Proceeds shall include (i) any and all accounts, chattel paper, instruments, general intangibles, cash and other proceeds, payable to or for the account of such Debtor, from time to time in respect of any of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor, (ii) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to or for the account of such Debtor from time to time with respect to any of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor, (iii) any and all claims and payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to such Debtor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor by any Person setting under color of governmental authority, and (it) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor or for or necount of any damage or injury to or conversion of any Trademark Collateral of such Debtor by any Person.

"PTO" means the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any successor

thereto.

17203237

8/10/06 6:11

PAGE 013/026

Fax Server

PAGE 18

"Record" means information that is inscribed on a tangible medium or which is stored in an electronic or other medium and is retrievable in perceivable form.

"Secured Obligations" means, with respect to each Debtor, all liabilities, obligations, or undertakings owing by such Debtor to the Tracter or any Holder of any kind or description arising out of or outstanding under, advanced or issued pursuant to, or evidenced by the Indenture, this Agreement, of any of the other indenture or contingent, due or to become for the payment of numey, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, voluntary or involuntary, whether now existing or hereafter arising, and including all interest, costs, indemnities, fees (including aftorneys fees), and expenses (including interest, costs, indemnities, fees, and expenses that, but for the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, would have accrued irrespective of whether a claim therefor is allowed) and any and all other amounts which such Debtor is required to pay pursuant to any of the foregoing, by law, or otherwise.

"Security Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Trademark Collateral" and "Collateral" have the meaning assigned to the term "Trademark Collateral" in Section 2.

"Trademarks" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.

"Trustee" has the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Trustee's Liens" means the Liens granted by each Debtor in the Trustee under this Agreement or the other Indenture Documents to which such Debtor is a party.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of New York.

"United States" and "U.S." each mean the United States of America.

"Voidable Transfer" has the meaning set forth in Section 19 to this Agreement.

- (b) <u>Terms Defined in UCC</u>. Where applicable and except as otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Agreement shall have the recannings assigned to them in the UCC.
- (c) Interpretation Unless the cointext of this Agreement clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the term "including" is not limiting, and the term "in has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Agreement refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified. All of the exhibits or schedules attached to this Agreement shall be deemed incorporated herein by reference. Any reference in this Agreement or in any of the other Indenture Documents to this Agreement or any of the other Indenture Documents shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and

17203237

supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth therein). In the event of a direct conflict between the terms and provisions of this Agreement and the Indenture, it is the intention of the parties hereto that both such documents shall be read together and construed, to the fullest extent possible, to be in concert with each other. In the event of any actual, precentiable conflict that cannot be resolved as aforesaid, the terms and provisions of the Indenture shall control and govern; provided, however, that the inclusion herein of additional obligations on the pure of each Debtor and supplemental rights and remedies in favor of the Trustee, in each case in respect of the Trademark Collateral of such Dublor, shall not be deemed a conflict with the indenture. Any reference herein to the payment in full of the Sequred Obligations shall mean the payment in full in cash of all Secured Obligations other than commission indemnification Secured Obligations. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record and any Record transmitted shall constitute a representation and warranty as to the accuracy and completeness of the information contained therein. The captions and headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement. References to statutes or regulations are to be construed as including all statutory and regulatory provisions consolidating, amending or replacing the statute or regulation referred to.

2. Security Interest.

- (a) Grant of Security in respect of the Secured Obligations. To secure the prompt payment and performance of the Secured Cohganions, each Debtor hereby grants to the Trustee, for the benefit of itself and the Holders, a continuing security interest in all of such Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the following property, whether now existing or hereafter acquired or arising and whether registered or unregistered (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (i) all state (including common law) and federal trademarks, service marks and trade names, comporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, together with and including all licenses therefor held by such Debtor, and all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications filed or to be filed in connection therewith, including registrations and applications in the PTO, any State of the United States (but excluding each application to register any trademark, service mark, or other mark prior to the filing under applicable law of a verified statement of use (or the equivalent) for such trademark or service maik) and all extensions or renewals thereof, including without limitation any of the foregoing identified on the Schedule attached hereto which lists the name of, and spiales in, such Debtor (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from thus to time), and the right (but not the obligation) to register claims ander any state or federal trademark law or regulation and to apply for, runey and extend any of the same, to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in such Debtor's name or in the name of

17203237

RightFax

8/10/06 6:11

PAGE||015/026 Fax Server

PAGE 20/31

the Trustee for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, and all rights arising therefrom throughout the world (collectively, the "Trademarks"),

- (ii) all claims, causes of action and rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use of any Trademarks of such Debtor and al) rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto.
- (iii) all general intengibles resuted to or arising out of any of the Trademarks and all the goodwill of such Doblor's husiness symbolized by the Trademarks or associated therewith; and
 - (iv) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.
- (b) Continuing Security Interest. Each Debtor hereby agrees that this Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor which shall remain in effect until terminated in accordance with Section 18.
- (c) incorporation into Security Agreement. This Agreement shall be fully incorporated into the Security Agreement and all understandings, agreements and provisions contained in the Security Agreement shall be fully incorporated into this Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing, the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor as described in this Agreement shall constitute part of the Collateral in the Security Agreement.
- (d) Licenses. Each Debter may grant licenses of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor in accordance with the terms of the Indenture and the Security Agreement.
- 3. Further Assurances: Appointment of the Trustee as Attomey in Fact. Each Debtor at its expense shall execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to the Trustee any and all documents and instruments, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee, and take any and all action, which are necessary to perfect and continue the perfection or to maintain the priority of, or provide netice of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor held by the Trustee for the benefit of itself and the Holders and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. If any Debtor refuses to execute and deliver, or fails timely to execute and delives, any of the documents in accordance with the foregoing, the Trustee shall have the right (but not the obligation), in the name of such Debtor, or in the name of the Trustee or otherwise, without notice to or assent by such Debtor, and such Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Trustee (and any of the Trustee's officers or employees or agents designated by the Trustee) as such Debten is true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority (i) to sign the name of such Delitor on all or any of such documents or instruments and perform all other acts that the Trustee reasonably deems necessary in order to perfect or continue the perfection of, maintain the priority or enforceability of or provide notice of the security interest in the Trudemark Collateral of such Debtor held by the Trustee for the benefit of itself and the kielders, and (ii) in execute any and all other documents and instruments, and to perform any and all nots and things for and on behalf of such Debtor, which the Trustee may reasonably deem necessary or advisable to maintain, preserve and protect the Trademark Collatera) of such Debug and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, at any

17203237

time an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing. (A) to defend, settle, adjust or institute any action, suit or proceeding with respect to the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor, (B) to assert or retain any rights under any license apprearant for any of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor, and (C) to execute any and all applications, documents, papers and instruments for the Trustee to use the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor, to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect to any Trademark Collateral of such Debtor, and to assign, non-exclusive license with respect to any Trademark Collateral of such Debtor. The convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor. The power of attended in this Section 3, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable so long as this Agreement shall not have terminated in accordance with Section 18; provided that the foregoing power of attended that terminate when all of the Sectured Obligations have been fully and finally paid and performed in full of the Defeasance thereof shall have been consummated.

- 4. Remesentations and Warranties Each Debior represents and warrants to the Trustee, in each case to the best of its knowledge information, and belief, as follows:
- (a) No Other Trademarks. The Schedule attached hereto which lists the name of, and relates to, such Debtor sets forth a true and correct list of all of such Debtor's existing Trademarks (other than abandoned Trademarks) that are registered, or for which any application for registration has been filed with the PTO or any corresponding or similar trademark office of any other U.S. jurisdiction, and that are owned or held (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) and used by such Debtor.
- (b) <u>Trademarks Subsisting</u> Each of such Debtor's Trademarks listed in the Schedule attached hereto which lists the name of, and relates to, such Debtor is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and, to the best of such Debtor's knowledge, each of the Trademarks set forth on such Schedule is valid and enforceable.
- (c) Ownership of Trademark Collateral; No Violation To the best of such Debtor's knowledge, (i) such Debtor has rights in and/or good and defensible title to the Trademark Collateral listed on the Schedule attached hereto which lists the name of, and relates to, such Debtor, (ii) such Debtor is the sole and exclusive owner of the Trademark Collateral listed on such Schedule, free and clear of any Livens and rights of others (other than Permitted Liens), including licenses, registered user agreements and covenants by such Debtor not to suc third persons, and (iii) with respect to any Trademarks for which such Debtor is either a licensor or a lineasee pursuant to a licease or liceasing agreement regarding such Trademark, each such license or licensing agreement is in full force and effect, such Debtor is not in material default of any of its obligations thereunder and, (A) other than the parties to such licenses or licensing agreements, or (B) in the case of any non-exclusive license or license agreement entered into by such Debtor or any such licensor regarding such Trademark, the parties to any other such nonexclusive licenses or license agreements entered into by such Debtor or any such licensor with any other Person, no other Person has any rights in or to any of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor. To the best of such Debtor's knowledge, the past, present and contemplated future use of the Trademark Collaieral of such Debtor by such Debtor has not, does not and will not infringe upon or violate any right, privilege or license agreement of or with any other Person or give any such Person the right to terminate any such right, privilege or license agreement.

17203237

(d) No infringement. To the best of such Debtor's knowledge, (i) no material infringement or unauthorized use presently is being made of any of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor by any Person, and (ii) the past, present, and contemplated future use of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor by such Debtor has not, does not and will not materially infringe upon or materially violate any right, privilege, or license arrangement of or with any other Person or give such Person the right in terminate any such license arrangement.

- (e) <u>Powers</u>. Such Debtor has the unqualified right, power and authority to pledge and to grant to the Trustee, for the benefit of itself and the Holders, security interests in the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor pursuant to this Agreement, and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without the consent or approval of any other Person except as already obtained.
- inancing statement in the jurisdiction in which such Debter is organized, the filing of this Agreement with the PTO and such other consents or approvals that have been obtained and that are still in force and effect, the execution, delivery, and performance by such Debter of this Agreement and the Security Agreement do not and will not require any registration with, Agreement and the Security Agreement do not and will not require any registration with, consent, or approval of, or notice to, or other action with or by, any Governmental Authority or such consents, approvals, notices and actions that if not obtained, given or taken could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect; provided, however, that the subsequent recordation of a trademark security agreement similar in form to this Agreement in the PTO may be necessary to perfect the security interest of such Debter in the issued registrations and applications for other Trademark Collateral of such Debter that is acquired by such Debter after the date hereof; and the taking of actions outside the United States may be required in order to perfect the Trustee's Lien in the Trademark Collateral of such Debter which is protected under non-U.S. law.
- (g) Binding Obligations, etc. This Agreement and the Security

 Agreement are the legally valid and binding obligations of such Debtor, enforceable against such Debtor in accordance with their respective terms, except as enforcement may be limited by equitable principles or by bankruptcy, insolvency, rediganization, moratorium, or similar laws relating to or limiting creditors' rights generally.
- (h) Perfection of Liens. On and after the date hereof, upon the filing of the financing structure and the filing of this Agreement with the PTO, the Trustee's Liens in the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor are validly created, perfected, and first priority Liens, subject only to Permitted Liens; provided, however, that the subsequent recordation of a trademark security agreement similar in form to this Agreement in the PTO may be necessary to perfect the security interest of such Debtor in the issued registrations and applications for other Trademark Collateral that is acquired by such Debtor after the date hereof; and the taking of actions outside the United States may be required in order to perfect the Trustee's Lien in the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor which is projected under non-U.S. law.
- 5. Covenants. So long as any of the Secured Obligations remain unsatisfied (other than contingent indemnification obligations) and the Defensance thereof shall not lave

17203237

been consummated, each Debtor agrees: (i) that it will comply in all material respects with all of the covenants, terms and provisions of this Agreement, and (ii) that it will promptly give the and (ii) that it will promptly give the Trustee written notice of the occurrence of any event that could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on any of the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor, material adverse effect on any of the Bankraptcy Code including any petition under the Bankraptcy Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code including any petition under the Bankraptcy Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against any licensor of any of the Code included by or against a

- 6. Fittige Rights. For so long as any of the Secured Obligations shall remain outstanding or the Defeasunce thereof shall not have been consummated, or, if earlier, until the Trustee shall have released or terminated, in whole but not in part, its interest in the Trademark Colleteral of any Debtor, if and when such Debtor shall obtain rights to any new Trademarks, or any reissue, renewal or extension of any Trademarks, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and such Debtor shall give to the Tristee prompt notice thereof. Such Debtor shall do all things reasonably deemed necessary by the Trustee to ensure the validity, perfection, priority and enforceability of the security interests of the Trustee in such future acquired Trademark Cullateral. If such Debtor refuses to execute and deliver, or fails timely to execute and deliver, any of the documents it is required to execute and deliver by the Trustee in connection herewith, such Debtor hereby authorizes the Trustee (but the Trustee shall not be obligated) to modify, amend or supplement the Schedule attached hereto which lists the name of, and relates to, such Debtor and to re-execute this Agreement from time to time on such Debtor's behalf and as its attorney in fact to include any future Trademarks which are or become Trademark Collateral of such Debtor and to cause such re-executed Agreement or such modified, amended or supplemented Schedule to be filed with the PTO.
 - 7. Duries of the Trustee. Notwinkstanding any provision contained in this Agreement, neither the Trustee nur the Holders shall have any duty to exercise any of the rights, privileges or powers afforded to it and shall not be responsible to any Debtor or any other Person for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Neither the Trustee nor the Holders shall have any for any failure to do so or delay in doing so.
 - 8. Events of Default. The occurrence of any "Event of Default" under the ludenture shall constitute an Event of Default bereunder.
 - 9. Remedies. From and after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, the Trustee shall have all rights and remedies available to it under the indenture and applicable law (which rights and remedies are cumulative) with respect to the security interests in any of the Trademark Collateral of each Debtor. Such Debtor hereby agrees that such rights and remedies include the right of the Trustee as a secured party to sell or otherwise dispose of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, pursuant to the UCC. Such Debtor hereby agrees that the Trustee shall at all times have such royalty-free licenses, to the extent permitted by law and the Trustee shall all times have such royalty-free licenses, to the extent permitted by law and the Indenture Documents, for any Trademark Collateral of such Debtor that is reasonably necessary indenture Documents, for any Trademark Collateral of such Debtor that is reasonably necessary to permit the exercise of any of the Trustee's rights or remedies upon or after the occurrence of

17203237

(and during the continuance of) an Event of Default with respect to (among other things) any tangible asset of such Debtor in which the Trustee has a security interest, including the Trustee's rights to sell inventory, tooling or packaging which is acquired by such Debtor (or its successor, assigned or trustee in bankruptcy). In addition to and without limiting any of the foregoing, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee shall have the right but shall in no way be obligated to bring suit, or to take such other action as the Trustee reasonably deems necessary, in the name of such Debtor or the Trustee, to enforce or protest any of the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor, in which event such Debtor shall do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all documents necessary to such enforcement. To the extent that the Trustee shall elect not to bring suit to enforce such Trademark Colleteral of such Debtor, such Debtor, in the exercise of its reasonable business judginess, agrees to use all reasonable measures and its diligent efforts, whether by action, suit, proceeding or otherwise, to prevent the infringement, misappropriation or violation thereof by others and for that purpose agrees diligently to maintain any action, suit or proceeding against any Person necessary to prevent such infringement, misappropriation or violation, except to the extent the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor that is the subject of such infringement, misappropriation or violation is not material to such Debtor's business, as determined in the good faith business judgment of such Debtor.

- 10. Binding Effect This Agreement shall be binding upon and innue to the benefit of and enforceable by each Debtor and the Trustee for the benefit of itself and the Holders and their respective successors and assigns of each of the parties; provided, however, that neither party may assign this Agreement or any rights of duties hereunder except to the extent permitted under the Industrie.
- 11. Notices. All notices and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be mailed, sent or delivered to each party hereto at its address set forth on the Schedule attached hereto which lists the name of, and relates to, such Debtor in accordance with the indenture.
- 12. Choice of Law; Venne; and Walver of Jary Triel. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AS APPLIED TO CONTRACTS MADE AND PERFORMED WITHIN THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES TO SUBMIT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT; PROVIDED, ROWEVER, THAT ANY SUIT SEEKING ENFORCEMENT AGAINST ANY COLLATERAL OR OTHER PROPERTY MAY BE BROUGHT, AT THE TRUSTEE'S OPTION, IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION WHERE THE TRUSTEE ELECTS TO BRING SUCH ACTION OR WHERE SUCH COLLATERAL OR OTHER PROPERTY MAY BE FOUND. EACH DEBTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT.

SENT BY: MRS FIELDS FAMOUS BRANDS

0/10/00 0.11

Documents, together with the Schedules hereto and thereto, contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter heretof and supersede all prior drafts and communications relating to such subject matter. Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be modified, anoended or waived except by the written agreement of the parties to this Agreement. No failure on the part of the Trustee to exercise, and no delay in exercising any right under this Agreement, any other indentire. Document, or otherwise with respect to any of one right under this Agreement, any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations, shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document, or otherwise with respect to any of the Secured Obligations preclude any other indentire Document or otherwise of the Secured Obligation of the

- 14. Severability. If one or more provisions contained in this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect to any jurisdiction or with respect to any party, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability in such jurisdiction or with respect to such party shall, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, not invalidate or reader illegal or unenforceable any such provision in any other jurisdiction or with respect to any other party, or any other provisions of this Agreement.
- any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart of this Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity. enforceability, and binding effect of this Agreement.
- 16. Security Agreement. Each Debtor acknowledges that the rights and remedies of the Trustee with respect to the security increst in the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Indenture Documents and all such rights and remedies are cumulative.
- Agreement and the other indenture Documents may contain covenants and other terms and provisions variously stated regarding the same or similar matters, and such Debtor agrees that all such covenants, terms and provisions are consultative and all shall be performed and satisfied in accordance with their respective terms.
- 18. <u>Termination</u> Upon the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations or the Defeasance thereof, this Agreement shall terminate, and the Trustee shall execute and deliver such documents and instruments without recourse, representation or warranty and take such fariher action reasonably requested by any Debtor, at such Debtor's

8/10/06 6:11

PAGE 021/026 Fax Server

PAGE 26/31

expense, as such Debtor shall reasonably request to evidence tempiration of the security interest granted by such Debior to the Trustee for the benefit of itself and the Holders hereunder, including cancellation of this Agreement by written notice from the Trustee to the PTO.

- 19. Revival and Reinstatement of Obligations. If the incurrence or payment of the Secured Obligations by any Debtor or the transfer by such Debtor to the Trustee of any property of such Debtor should for any reason subsequently be declared to be void or voidable under any state or federal law relating to creditors' rights, including provisions of the Bankruptcy Code relating to fraudulent conveyances, preferences, and other voidable or recoverable payments of money or transfers of property (collectively, a Voidable Transfer"), and if the Trustee is required to repay or restore, in whole or in part, any such Voidable Transfer, or elects to do so upon the reasonable advice of its counsel, then, as to any such Voidable Transfer, or the amount thereof that the Trustee is required or elects to repay or restore, and as to all reasonable costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees of the Trustee related thereto, the liability of such Debtor automatically shall be revived, reinstated, and restored and shall exist as though such Voidable Transfer had never been made.
- 20. Fach Debtor Remains Liable. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding:
- Each Debtor will remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Trademark Collateral of such Debtor to the extent set forth therein, and will perform all of its duties and obligations under such contracts and agreements to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed;
- the exercise by the Trustee of any office rights hereunder will not release such Debtor from any of its duties or obligations under any such contracts or agreements included in the Trademark Colleteral of such Debtor, and
- neither the Trustee nor any Holder will have any obligation or liability under any contracts or agreements included in the Tradernark Collateral of such Debtor by reason of this Agreement, nor will any such Person be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of such Debtor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.
- 21. Postnonement of Subrogation Each Debior hereby agrees that it will not exercise any rights which it may acquire by reason of any payment made hereunder, whether by way of subrogation, reimbursement or otherwise, until the prim payment in full of all Secured Obligations or the Defeasance thereof. Any amount paid to such Debtor on account of any payment made hereunder prior to the payment in full of all Secured Obligations or the Defeasance thereof shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Trustee and the Holders and shall immediately be paid to the Trustee, to be distributed to the Trustee for application against the Secured Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in accordance with Section 6.30 of the Indenture. In furtherance of the foregoing, for so long as any Secured Obligations remain ourstanding or the Defensance thereof shall not have been consummated, such Debtor shall refrain from taking any action or commencing any proceeding against Company or any other

11

Guarantor (or any of their respective successors or assigns, whether in connection with a bankropicy proceeding or otherwise) to resover any amounts in respect of payments made under this Agreement to the Trustee or any Holden

- 22. Security Interest Absolute. To the maximum extent permitted by law, all rights of the Treatee, all accurity interests become, and all obligations of each Debtor hereunder, shall be absolute and unconditional prespective of:
- (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of any of the Secured Obligations or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto, including any of the Indenture Documents;
- (b) any change in the lime, manner, or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from any of the indenture Documents, or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (c) any exchange, release, or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent to departure from any guaranty for all or any of the Secured Obligations; or
- (d) any other circumstances that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, such Debtor.

To the maximum extent permitted by law, such Debtor hereby waives any right to require the Trustee to: (A) proceed against or exhaust any security held from such Debtor; or (B) pursue any other remedy in the Trustee's power whatsoever.

[Signature page follows]

RightFax

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the puries levelo have duly executed this Agreement, as of the date first above withen.

CIREAT AMERICAN COOKLE COMPANY FRANCHISING, LEC. 0

Delaware limited liability company

PRETZELMAKER FRANCHISING, LC, a Delaware limited liability

COMPANY

PRETZEL TIME FRANCHISING, LLC.

a Delaware limited liability company

TERY SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company

THE MRS. FIELDS' BRAND, INC., "

Delaware corporation

lame: Michael R. Ward

Hitle: Senior Vice President, General

Counsel and Secretary

THE BANK OF NEW YORK,

as Trustee

Name:

Title: ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT] 5 - 1

17203237

SENT BY: MRS FIELDS FAMOUS BRANDS ; 801 736 5644; SEP-6-06 1:11PM; PAGE 29/31 RightFax 8/10/06 6:11 PAGE UZ4/UZ6 rax Server

SCHEDULES TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Made by each of

GREAT AMERICAN COOKIE COMPANY FRANCHISING, LLC

PRETZELMAKER FRANCHISING, LLC

PRETZEL TIME FRANCHISING, LLC

TCBY SYSTEMS, LLC

and

THE MRS. FIELDS' BRAND, INC.

In favor of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003388 FRAME: 0023

RECORDED: 08/08/2006